
 

 
 

 
Oaklands Road  
Haywards Heath  
West Sussex  
RH16 1SS 

 
Switchboard:  01444 458166 

 
DX 300320 Haywards Heath 1 

www.midsussex.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Working together for a better Mid Sussex 

 
 

8 July 2022 
 
Meetings of Council Committees are broadcast live through the Mid Sussex District 
Council’s YouTube channel. Limited space is available to observe proceedings in-person. 
Those wishing to do so must reserve a seat by completing a Registration Form by 4pm on 
the working day prior to the meeting. 
 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of CABINET will be held in the COUNCIL CHAMBER at these offices on MONDAY, 
18TH JULY, 2022 at 4.00 pm when your attendance is requested. 

 
Yours sincerely, 

KATHRYN HALL 

Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  Pages 
  
1.   To receive Declarations of Interest from Members in respect of any 

matter on the Agenda. 
 

 

 
2.   To receive apologies for absence. 

 
 

 
3.   To confirm Minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 June 2022. 

 
3 - 8 

 
4.   To consider any items that the Leader agrees to take as urgent 

business. 
 

 

 
5.   Budget Management 2022/23 - Progress Report April to May 2022. 

 
9 - 22 

 
6.   Clair Hall: Interim Report of Work to Develop Investment Options for 

the Site. 
 

23 - 76 

 
 
To: Members of Cabinet: Councillors J Ash-Edwards (Chair), R Cromie, R de Mierre, 

S Hillier, R Salisbury and N Webster 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ
https://www.youtube.com/channel/UCW9I9y-TZXZs6jOFmOgiPyQ
https://forms.office.com/Pages/ResponsePage.aspx?id=-eSNJDXRzEikyLq9fp6HA9bpuBnSAjJAin_Z_JzHlupURERZQlBYOTdTMzYxT0JYQkVTOEg0WTAzMi4u


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet 
held on Monday, 6th June, 2022 

from 4.00 pm - 4.44 pm 
 
 

Present: J Ash-Edwards (Chair) 
  

 
 

J Belsey 
R Cromie 
 

R de Mierre 
S Hillier 
 

N Webster 
 

 
Absent: Councillor R Salisbury 
 
Also Present: Councillors  Bates, Chapman, Dabell & Eggleston. 
 
 
 

1. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 
ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
No declarations were made. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Salisbury. 
 

3. TO CONFIRM MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 21 MARCH 
2022.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2022 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Leader. 
 

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE LEADER AGREES TO TAKE AS URGENT 
BUSINESS.  
 
The Leader confirmed that he had no urgent business. 
 

5. PERFORMANCE OUTTURN 2021-22.  
 
Stephen Fitzgerald, Interim Head of Corporate Resources, introduced the report 
which set out the Council’s outturn performance for the year 2021/22. 
 
The Leader drew attention to the Scrutiny Committee’s comments and felt it was a 
pleasing end to the financial year in terms of performance. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Leisure and Parking expressed that she was pleased to see 
an additional indicator for fly tipping as well as the number of planning enforcement 
investigations. 
 

Cabinet - 18 July 2022 3

Agenda Item 3



 
 

 
 

The Cabinet Member for Community referenced Paragraph 9 of the Report and 
commended the Council for continuing its business as usual in addition to  taking on 
additional responsibilities arising from the pandemic. 
 
The Leader noted that no Member wished to speak so moved to vote on the 
recommendations which were agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Cabinet: 
 

(i) Noted the Council’s outturn performance for 2021/22 and identify any areas 
where further reporting or information is required; 

 
(ii) Noted the changes to the bundle of indicators to be monitored in 2022/23. 

 

6. FINANCAL OUTTURN 2021-22.  
 
Stephen Fitzgerald, Interim Head of Corporate Resources, introduced the report 
which informed the Cabinet of the outturn position for the 2021/22 revenue and 
capital budgets in the year that saw a continued financial impact due to the Covid-19 
pandemic. 
 
The Leader sought clarification regarding the net underspend of the leisure specific 
reserve. He asked whether it was a result of a lesser use of reserves instead of a 
greater windfall. 
 
The Interim Head of Corporate Resources confirmed that the Council had used less 
of its reserves. 
 
The Leader stated that it is a very respectable position to have ended given the 
challenges and costs of the pandemic. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Economic Growth commended the senior officer team and 
stated that the finances and performance outturn show that the Council has been 
very well run. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Community thanked the officer for the explanation of the 
underspend. He noted that the report is actually an outturn for the last ten years 
rather than the last year as the Council has worked hard to build up the reserves. He 
drew attention to the way the Council is doing business with more work moving 
online and referred to the savings of £18,000 from the Annual Electoral Canvass as 
one example of the benefits of doing so. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Leisure and Parking stated she was pleased that the Mid 
Sussex economy returned quicker than envisaged and noted the extra income from 
parking charges. 
 
The Leader reiterated the need for a strong financial position to deliver the Council’s 
objectives and highlighted that the ability of the Council to support local communities 
during the pandemic was due to the work over the past decade. He added that the 
task is to rebuild the position to give a good foundation for the coming years. The 
Leader then took Members to a vote on the recommendations which were agreed 
unanimously. 
 

Cabinet - 18 July 2022 4



 
 

 
 

RESOLVED 
 
Cabinet noted the contents of the report and to recommended to Council: 
 

(i) that grant income as set out in paragraph 12 to 25 of the report be transferred 
to Specific Reserves; 

 
(ii) that requests totalling £82,000 be transferred to Specific Reserves as set out 

in Table 1; 
 
(iii) that balance of interest totalling £174,111 as set out in paragraph 27 is 

transferred to the General Reserve; 
 
(iv) that the underachievement of Dividend income totalling £19,232 as set out in 

paragraph 31 is met from the General Reserve; 
 
(v) that the 2022/23 capital programme be increased by £5,215,000 as a result of 

slippage of some 2021/22 capital projects as detailed in Table 2; 
 
(vi) that the revenue underspend in 2021/22, totalling £144,000, be transferred to 

General Reserve. 
 

7. STRATEGIC RISKS 2022-23.  
 
Stephen Fitzgerald, Interim Head of Corporate Resources, introduced the report 
which presented the Corporate Strategic Risk Policy Document and the Council’s key 
strategic risks for 2022-23. 
 
The Leader highlighted that this is a tried and test approach across the Council that 
considers the key corporate risks  each year. He noted that no Member wished to 
speak he moved to vote on the recommendations which  were agreed unanimously. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That Cabinet: 
 

(i) Agreed the Strategic Risks for 2022-23 and management plans set out at 
appendix A; and, 

 
(ii) Agreed the MSDC Strategic Risk Management Policy, as set out at Appendix 

B. 
 

8. CAPITAL PROGRAMME AND REVENUE CORPORATE PROJECTS UPDATE.  
 
Stephen Fitzgerald, Interim Head of Corporate Resources, introduced the report 
which presented two new projects proposed to be added to the Capital Programme 
and Revenue Projects for 2022/23 and updates to The Orchards Improved Toilet 
Provision Project. 
 
The Leader said that East Grinstead Members will be pleased to see Swan Mead 
coming forward and believed that it was an important step for the Council to improve 
its temporary accommodation provision as well as improving a site that has been 
vacant for a while. 
 

Cabinet - 18 July 2022 5



 
 

 
 

The Deputy Leader commented that the work at the Bedelands Gypsy and Traveller 
Site needs to be done and that the Swan Mead building has been very tired and 
needs improvement. He added that Swan Mead is in a good location and that 
temporary accommodation is very much needed. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Community stated he was  pleased to see Swan Mead 
coming forward which is ideally located in the town centre and would be convenient 
for those who need temporary accommodation. He hoped that good construction in 
the area would lead to a small regeneration in the road with the focus on Swan 
Mead. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Customer Services expressed delight to see 
improved toilet provision at The Orchards on the agenda and that the Council has 
committed to making Haywards Heath more accessible for residents. She said it was 
important to provide temporary toilets in the area while the work is completed and 
that she was happy to see the work will be completed by November 2022. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
Cabinet considered the projects and to recommended to Council for approval:  
 

(i) the variations to the Capital Programme and Revenue Projects 2022/23 
contained in paragraph 17 in accordance with the Council’s Financial 
Procedure rule B3.  

 

9. BURGESS HILL MARTLETS SHOPPING CENTRE PROPOSED INTERIM USES.  
 
Judy Holmes, Assistant Chief Executive, introduced the report which sought 
Cabinet’s consideration of proposals for an interim use of part of the Martlets 
Shopping Centre, Burgess Hill to improve the environment aesthetically and 
economically for local communities and businesses, until such time as the proposed 
re-development of the Centre can go ahead. 
 
The Leader recognised that the Council is not in an ideal position, however stressed 
the importance of improving that area of Burgess Hill town centre. He thanked 
Burgess Hill Town Council for their work and stated that there is an opportunity to do 
something to help bring back vibrancy of this site.  
 
The Deputy Leader echoed the importance of improving the area and providing 
facilities to residents whilst awaiting red
[...]
The minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2022 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Leader. 
 
As there were no further questions the Leader brought the meeting back into open 
session at 4.43 pm on the completion of exempt business. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting finished at 4.44 pm 
 

Chairman 
 

Cabinet - 18 July 2022 8



BUDGET MANAGEMENT 2022/23 – PROGRESS REPORT APRIL TO MAY 2022 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

Purpose of Report 

1. This report reviews the progress on the Revenue Budget, Capital Programme and 
Revenue Projects and Treasury Management for 2022/23. 

Summary 

2. The forecast revenue outturn position for 2022/23 at the end of May is showing a 
projected net underspend of £81,000 against the original budget. This mainly relates to 
net on–going savings across the Council, previously reported in the later part of 
2021/22 but which were identified too late to be included in the budget setting process 
for 2022/23. These mainly relate to income recovery in a number of areas and 
additional rental income partly offset by some on-going salary pressures and a few 
income pressures in other areas of the Council.  Appendix A of this report provides 
further detail. 

3. Although this is a positive start to the year, Members should be aware that the impact 
of both rising energy costs and inflation are likely to present challenges for the Council 
in 2022/23.  Whilst modest inflationary increases were budgeted in the Corporate Plan 
and Budget report approved at Council in March 2022, prices have risen sharply since 
the start of the year with the Consumer Price Index (CPI) rising to 9.1% by the end of 
May.  As a result, it is likely that further inflationary pressures will need to be reported 
later in the year once these costs have been quantified.  On a positive note, the 
Council’s Treasury Management income will benefit from rising interest rates 
increasing our General Reserves as detailed later in this report. Also, looking forward 
to future years, in his speech to the Local Government Association (LGA) conference 
on 28 June 2022, Michael Gove confirmed that, from next year, he will be introducing a 
2 -year financial settlement to give Local Authorities greater financial certainty and 
confidence, and that he will launch a consultation on this shortly.   

4. In the meantime, Members can be assured that officers will be closely monitoring the 
overall position for the Council as the year progresses and working to mitigate any 
potential overspend in 2022/23. 

Recommendations  

5. To recommend to Council for approval: 

(i) that £7,293 grant income in respect of a payment for Rough Sleepers be 
transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 27; 

(ii) that £20,761 grant income relating to Implementing Welfare Reform be 
transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 28; 

REPORT OF: Interim Head of Corporate Resources 
Contact Officer: Cathy Craigen, Chief Accountant  

Email: Cathy.craigen@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477384 
Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: No 
Report to: Cabinet 
 18th July 2022 

Cabinet - 18 July 2022 9

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Cathy.craigen@midsussex.gov.uk


(iii) that £23,237 grant income for new burdens relating to Verify Earnings & 
Pensions be transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 29; 

(iv) that £33,660 grant income relating to Domestic Abuse Safe 
Accommodation funding be transferred to Specific Reserves as detailed 
in paragraphs 30; 

(v) that £50,000 grant income relating to delivery of the Local Land Charges 
Programme timetable for the transition of LLC1 be transferred to 
General Reserve as detailed in paragraphs 31; 

(vi) the variations to the Capital Programme contained in paragraph 43 in 
accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure rule B3. 

To note: 

(vii) the remainder of the report. 

 

 

REVENUE SPENDING 

Position to the end of May 2022 

6. This is the first budget management report for th
[...]
eceived a grant payment of £20,761 from the DWP in respect of 
Implementing Welfare Reform. Members are requested to approve the transfer of this 
sum to the Revenues and Benefits New burdens specific reserves to meet this 
additional cost.  

29. In May, grant totalling £23,237 was received from the DWP to meet the costs of new 
burdens relating to Verify Earnings & Pensions grant. Members are requested to 
approve the transfer of this sum to the Revenues and Benefits New Burdens specific 
reserves to meet this additional cost.  

30. In April, the Council received £33,660 from DLUHC in respect of Domestic Abuse Safe 
Accommodation Funding to provide specialist support within sufficient safe 
accommodation to ensure those fleeing domestic abuse, have somewhere safe to go.  
Members are therefore requested to approve the transfer of this sum to specific 
reserves to meet this additional cost. 

31. On 8 April 2022 we received an additional £50,000 from the Land Registry for delivery 
of the Local Land Charges Programme timetable for the transition of LLC1.  Members 
are requested to approve the transfer of this to General Reserve.  

 

CAPITAL SPENDING ON CAPTIAL PROGRAMME AND REVENUE PROJECTS 

Position to the end of May 2022 

32. The Capital Programme and Revenue Projects for 2022/23, as approved at Council on 
the 2 March 2022, amounted to £4,128,000.  This was increased by £1,138,000 to 
£5,266,000 as detailed in the Capital Programme Update report to Cabinet 21 March 
2022, and then by a further £2m as set out in the Capital Programme and Revenue 
Projects Update Report to Cabinet 6 June 2022 resulting in a revised programme total 
of £7,266,000.  Following the 2021/22 Outturn, this has also been increased by 
£5,215,000 to include the slippage of some 2021/22 projects.  Therefore, the revised 
Capital Programme and Revenue Projects now totals £12,481,000. 

33. Further details relating to these changes are contained in the Outturn 2021/22 report to 
Cabinet 
[...]
ose to 

mitigate by outsourcing delivery to a specialist consultant. 

Budget AMBER There is approximately £5m of s106 funding allocated to 

the construction of the facility, and a commuted 

maintenance sum of £1.1m.  

 

Additional external funding will be required to fully 

implement the project.  

 

The Phase 1 Feasibility Study set out a high-level cost 

estimate of the project and potential funding sources; and 

also identified likely ongoing maintenance/ management 

costs.  

 

These cost assumptions will need to be refined and 

reviewed on an ongoing basis throughout project 

development. 

Economic downturn 

as a result of Brexit/ 

AMBER 

 

The construction industry remains volatile and there is the 

potential for capital costs to increase. The market is 

Cabinet - 18 July 2022 20



Covid/ Inflation/ 

Ukraine 

currently very unpredictable and may result in difficulties 

obtaining resources and materials. 

Northern Arc 

Masterplan Phasing 

AMBER 

 

The delivery of the CfOS land and associated funding is 

linked to the phasing of the residential parcels of the 

Northern Arc development. This means key delivery dates 

are potentially subject to change. 

Timing and 

Interdependencies 

AMBER 

 

Some services are proposed to pass through the site. 

Careful co-ordination of services is required to ensure 

alignment of requirements for early phases of the 

Northern Arc and the CfOS emerging designs to reduce 

clashes and abortive work. 

 

Mitigation actions: Use of qualified contractors, Risk Assessments, Method Statements, thorough 

project planning (including contingency planning).  

 

 

Cabinet - 18 July 2022 21



This page is intentionally left blank

22



 
 

CLAIR HALL: INTERIM REPORT OF WORK TO DEVELOP INVESTMENT OPTIONS FOR 
THE SITE 

Purpose of Report 

1. The Cabinet commissioned a project to investigate options for investment in the Clair 
Hall site in December 2021. This is an interim report that summaris
[...]
ommunity centres/halls for hire within easy reach. The Lead Advisor 
highlights the importance of developing future provision which is different or 
complementary to the existing and planned provision locally. There are local assets 
which may support this, including the strong digital infrastructure, local clusters of 
creative industries and the vibrant local high street. Further investigation of these 
areas is advised.   

REPORT OF: CHIEF OFFICERS 
Contact Officer: Rafal Hejne, Interim Head of Organisational Development  

Email:  rafal.hejne@midsussex.gov.uk Tel: 01444 477354  
Wards Affected: All 
Key Decision: Yes 
Report to: Cabinet 
 18th July 2022 

Cabinet - 18 July 2022 23

Agenda Item 6

mailto:rafal.hejne@midsussex.gov.uk


 
 

8. There are cultural ecosystems surrounding Haywards Heath which have received 
healthy levels of external funding in recent years. However, in the current funding 
climate, Haywards Heath may not be seen as a priority area by many key funders and 
there is increasingly less money available for and appetite to fund capital projects. 

9. To support further work, the Members Steering Group has proposed:  

 Strategic success criteria and parameters for evaluating options for the 
site; and 

 Three broad models to be explored through further research and soft 
market testing in the next phase.  

Recommendations  

10. The Cabinet is recommended to: 

(i) Note the interim report and the findings contained in the property report 
and the report of the Lead Advisor;  

(ii) Agree the strategic success criteria and the financial context statements 
in paragraphs 37-42 as the guidelines for consideration of options in the 
next phase of work;  

(iii) Approve the next steps in this work set out in paragraphs 43-48. 
 

Background 

11. The Clair Hall site is located in Haywards Heath and includes Clair Hall, the Redwood 
Centre and a car park. The hall is a multi-purpose venue comprising a large main hall, 
a function suite, studi
[...]
 carbon emissions, 
including improvements in energy efficiency and in the design 
and construction of buildings. This includes new buildings and 
the conversions of existing buildings. 

Desirable 

The use of the site will act as an exemplar for striking successful 
partnerships across the public, private and third sectors. 

The use of the site will contribute to the economic development of 
Haywards Heath through the creation of employment opportunities. 

The use of this site will capitalise on the local world-class digital 
infrastructure. 

 

42. The Cabinet is asked to agree the strategic success criteria as the guidelines for 
consideration of options in the next phase of work. In doing so, it should be noted that 
while the criteria provide a solid platform for the next phase, the Cabinet may choose 
to update these as work develops and more information is gathered about the 
opportunities and challenges to deliver a successful, future-proof community facility 
on the site.   

Cabinet - 18 July 2022 28



 
 

Next Steps: Models to explore opportunities for the site 

43. The work so far has allowed the Council to gather information to understand key 
opportunities and challenges of the Clair Hall site.  

44. BOP caution that at this point in the project, it is difficult to predict how much interest 
there may be in developing a sustainable community facility on the Clair Hall site. 
With the current financial climate and the limited, competitive field of cultural funding, 
it is challenging to fund and deliver projects of this nature. As the next step, BOP 
propose seeking further information from sector specialists and market leaders to 
further the Council's understanding of what is possible. 

45. Having evaluated the evidence presented with regard to the success criteria and 
agreed financial parameters, BOP has proposed three models which should be 
explored for the site:  

 Model 1: Refurbishment 
 
Refurbishment of the existing buildings on the
[...]
ing in culture and the creative economy. 
 
BOP convenes the World Cities Culture Forum 
(WCCF), an international network of more than 
35 cities. www.worldcitiescultureforum.com 

London 
Henry Wood House, 2 Riding House Street,  
London W1W 7FA 
 
 

Web 
www.bop.co.uk 
 
Twitter 
@BOP_Consulting 
 
 

C
abinet - 18 July 2022

76


	Agenda
	3 To confirm Minutes of the previous meeting held on 6 June 2022.
	5 Budget Management 2022/23 - Progress Report April to May 2022.
	6 Clair Hall: Interim Report of Work to Develop Investment Options for the Site.
	Appendix A - Clair Hall
	Appendix B - Clair Hall




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of Cabinet 
held on Monday, 18th July, 2022 

from 4.00 pm - 4.47 pm 
 
 

Present: J Ash-Edwards (Chair) 
J Belsey (Deputy) 
 

 
R Cromie 
R de Mierre 
 

S Hillier 
R Salisbury 
 

N Webster 
 

 
Also Present: Councillors Bates & Dabell 
 
 
1. TO RECEIVE DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST FROM MEMBERS IN RESPECT OF 

ANY MATTER ON THE AGENDA.  
 
None. 
 

2. TO RECEIVE APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  
 
None. 
 

3. TO CONFIRM MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 6 JUNE 2022.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 June 2022 were agreed as a correct record 
and signed by the Leader. 
  
 

4. TO CONSIDER ANY ITEMS THAT THE LEADER AGREES TO TAKE AS URGENT 
BUSINESS.  
 
None. 
 

5. BUDGET MANAGEMENT 2022/23 - PROGRESS REPORT APRIL TO MAY 2023.  
 
Stephen Fitzgerald, Interim Head of Corporate Resources, introduced the report 
which set out the progress on the Revenue Budget, Capital Programme and 
Revenue Projects and Treasury Management for 2022/23. He noted it was the first 
report for 2022/23, and there is a projected underspend of £81,000 but it is difficult to 
make accurate predictions for the year end.   He highlighted car parking income, and 
the leisure contract which is consistent with other national contracts for leisure 
facilities. Other areas of concern are the current inflationary pressures affecting all 
large organisations and the movement of interest rates.   
  
The Leader welcomed the positive start outlined in the first progress report.  
  
The Cabinet Member for Community noted that the report demonstrates the 
Council’s competent in financial management, expressed concerns on inflation, 
energy costs, wage demands and increasing construction costs which will impact on 
future projects.  



 
 

 
 

  
The Cabinet Member for Leisure and Parking queried whether the Council had 
budgeted sufficient additional funds for increases in energy costs and wages 
increases.  She congratulated the officers on good financial management after a 
couple of challenging years.    
  
The Deputy Leader welcomed the positive start to the year, he confirmed there will 
be national and global challenges  which will impact on the budget as the year 
progresses. He highlighted the Centre for Outdoor Sports in Burgess Hill which will 
deliver high quality sports provision, noting the work to continue consulting with local 
sports clubs in the area to try and fulfil their future aspirations. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Economic Growth referenced Paragraph 8 of the report  
expressing optimism that car parking income would continue to increase as footfall 
figures return to pre-pandemic levels, and that any changes to the use of sustainable 
transport should be noted. 
  
In response to a Member’s questions Judy Holmes, Assistant Chief Executive 
advised there were no concerns with the garden waste income, the discrepancy was 
due to profiling.  With regard to the Domestic Violence Fund the Government had 
asked councils to develop a strategy with county councils and other district and 
boroughs, she confirmed the money is ring fenced to deliver that strategy.  
  
The Leader noted that no Member wished to speak further and moved to vote on the 
recommendations which were agreed unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
Cabinet recommended to Council: 
  

(i)    that £7,293 grant income in respect of a payment for Rough Sleepers be 
transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 27; 

(ii)   that £20,761 grant income relating to Implementing Welfare Reform be 
transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 28; 

(iii)  that that £23,237 grant income for new burdens relating to Verify Earnings & 
Pensions be transferred to Specific Reserve as detailed in paragraph 29: 

(iv)  that £33,660 grant income relating to Domestic Abuse Safe Accommodation 
funding be transferred to Specific Reserves as detailed in paragraphs 30; 

(v)   that £50,000 grant income relating to delivery of the Local Land Charges 
Programme timetable for the transition of LLC1 be transferred to General 
Reserve as detailed in paragraphs 31; 

(vi)  the variations to the Capital Programme contained in paragraph 43 in 
accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure rule B3. 
  

To note: 
  

(vii)  The remainder of the report.  
  
 

6. CLAIR HALL: INTERIM REPORT OF WORK TO DEVELOP INVESTMENT 
OPTIONS FOR THE SITE.  
 
Rafal Hejne, Interim Head of Organisational Development introduced the report to 
update the Cabinet on the work of the officers and external partners.  The work has 



 
 

 
 

been delivered at an accelerated pace, he introduced Chris Carey, Development 
surveyor and Rachel Kuhn, of BOP Consulting.  He highlighted that the work was 
data driven and a Member Steering Group had been set up to guide the work. He 
confirmed the main reports were included in the appendices, the property report and 
the cultural landscape report. The latter had been produced by BOP Consulting, a 
renowned consultancy in the arts and entertainment sector.  The reports and site 
surveys are available on the engagement hub. He thanked Cllr Bennett for her 
questions about the reports and confirmed he had responded to the Member.  
  
The Leader welcomed Rachel Kuhn and thanked her for her work on the project to 
date. The Leader confirmed he had shared Cllr Bennett’s questions with the Cabinet.   
  
The Cabinet Member for Community acknowledged the work completed to date, 
noted the three models offered in the report and added that the Council must make 
the valuable site work hard for the town for more than daylight hours.  He noted there 
was little mention of the Chequer Mead Theatre in East Grinstead in the initial 
consultation. He requested more details of the subsidy offered on an annual basis to 
the Depot in Lewes and an overview of the state of the sector post and pre-
pandemic.   The Interim Head of Organisational Development advised the subsidy 
received by the Depot from local donors is significant and they are trying to get more 
information.  These facilities are usually heavily subsidised, or donor funded.  The 
Consultant advised pre-pandemic some cultural facilities were flourishing, and they 
had been working with clients on innovating projects; some projects have since been 
halted. Cultural facilities are now working hard to capture funding and are now facing 
new challenges i.e., fatigue, inflation, cost of living. It is not so favourable to secure 
funding for sites that require activation.  
  
The Cabinet Member for Economic Growth noted the difficult times but felt that there 
are still clients looking for investment opportunities.  He congratulated the officers 
and partners for the work to date.  The Council he said, is committed to full utilisation 
of the site and Haywards Heath should have provision for cultural and leisure 
activities.  
  
The Cabinet Member for Leisure and Parking expressed a concern that a wider 
cultural community than Haywards Heath must be considered.  Planning housing 
developments should also be included in the data used to inform the multi-use facility 
and queried whether the Council is looking for a single or a group of investors.  In 
response the Interim Head of Organisational Development advised the data from the 
recent census will be used to determine trends and predict the future, the  next steps 
will focus on gathering market feedback to identify opportunities, including potential 
sources of investment.  Obtaining information on the market from complimentary 
sectors should ensure the future proposal has the potential to succeed.  
  
The Deputy Leader thanked the officers and partners for the comprehensive report, 
he sought assurance that cultural facilities already serviced within the district could 
still be provided at the new centre on the Clair Hall site.   The Consultant confirmed a 
multi-cultural arts centre is a space where many art forms take place i.e., dance, 
drama theatre, gallery, cinema and leisure activities etc.  The new facility will be 
determined by surveys on the state of the market and their viability.  She confirmed 
the drive time mapping did go beyond the Haywards Heath area.   
  
The Cabinet Member for Customer Services and Housing requested clarification on 
the aims of further investigation into local clusters.  The Consultant  advised that this 
would be covered in the next phase of the project and could provide information on 



 
 

 
 

what these clusters are, how these groups work together and what this could mean 
for this  project.  
  
The Cabinet Member for Planning asked what weighting had been given to travel 
times and to developing a modern attractive building to draw people to the venue; he 
also confirmed that the Council had no intentions to  sell the site. The Consultant 
confirmed the next phase would look at the success criteria and how the three 
options would deliver against those criteria; they would use markets experts to inform 
this work. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Community asked if the options for the site would be 
informed by discussions with the current users who may have specific needs and if 
the building was safe to use as a survey identified the existence of asbestos on the 
site.  The Interim Head of Organisational Development confirmed they are monitoring 
the needs of the current users and that they would be consulted.  Chris Carey, 
Development Surveyor advised the Council is working closely with the NHS to 
ensure continued compliance with current Health and Safety legislation.   
  
The Leader confirmed a successful project should contribute to economic 
development of the local economy; this is one of the desirable criteria. 
  
In response to a Member’s question on potential funding the Consultant confirmed 
they will be working with officers to  combine data from the recent census along with 
planned housing for the next 10 years.  The Interim Head of Organisational 
Development confirmed that the Council would explore available grant funding, using 
the guidance from BOP Consulting.  It was confirmed that  the work is on schedule 
and a further report to Cabinet is planned for October. The outcome of the soft 
market testing  will be discussed with the Member Steering Group.  
  
The Leader welcomed the interim report, thanked BOP Consulting and the officers 
for their work which has been provided at pace.  He highlighted that Haywards Heath 
Town Council have helped shape the work and success criteria , reiterated that the 
Council is not selling the site, noted the current status of the Beehive Project and that 
the Council has the right models to explore further.  The research for the project will 
be robust and will identify a project that can be delivered.  
  
The Leader noted that no Member wished to speak further and moved to vote on the 
recommendations which were agreed unanimously. 
  
RESOLVED 
  
Cabinet resolved to: 
  

(i)          Note the interim report and the findings contained in the property report and 
the report of the Lead Advisor;  

(ii)         Agree the strategic success criteria and the financial context statements in 
paragraphs 37-42 as the guidelines for consideration of options in the next 
phase of work;  

(iii)     Approve the next steps in this work set out in paragraphs 43-48.  
  
 

The meeting finished at 4.47 pm 
 

Chairman 


